NYSCEF DOC. NO. 19

**2023-03112** RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/20/2023

#### NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT

ROGER MANNING,

Petitioner-Appellant,

- against -

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, BILL DEBLASIO, as Mayor of the City of New York, NEW YORK CITY PLANNING COMMISSION, THE GOVERNORS ISLAND CORPORATION d/b/a THE TRUST FOR GOVERNORS ISLAND,

Respondents-Respondents.

Appellate Division Case No. 2023-03112

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
RELIMINARY STATEMENT
NTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE
TATEMENT OF FACTS10
RGUMENT10
THE CITY EITHER VIOLATED THE DEED'S PUBLIC Parkland requirement or violated the public Trust doctrine10
A. The Upzoning Violated the Deed's Requirement that at Least 40 Acres Be Dedicated as Public Parkland10
B. If the City Did Dedicate the Parkland, the Upzoning Violated the Public Trust Doctrine12
I. NEITHER THE DEED NOR THE MASTER PLAN PREVENTS THE CITY FROM MAKING GOVERNORS ISLAND FULLY SELF-SUFFICIENT FINANCIALLY
CONCLUSION19
RINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Boston & Albany R.R. Co., 53 N.Y. 574 (1873)	
Capruso v. Village of Kings Point, 23 N.Y.3d 631 (2014)	
Friends of Van Cortlandt Park v. City of New York, 95 N.Y.2d 623 (2001)	14
Glick v. Harvey, 25 N.Y.3d 1175 (2015)	12, 14
Matter of City of New York, 228 N.Y. 140 (1920)	
People ex rel. Swan v. Doxsee, 136 A.D. 400, 404 (2d Dep't 1910), aff'd, 198 N.Y. 605 (1910)	13
People v. New York & Staten Island Ferry Co., 68 N.Y. 71 (1877)	13
Potter v. Collis, 156 N.Y. 16 (1898)	
Union Square Park Community Coalition v. N.Y.C. Department of Public Parks & Recreation, 22 N.Y.3d 648 (2014)	14
Williams v. Gallatin, 229 N.Y. 248 (1920)
